
' .• 

• 

• 

A'I,,3 lEA Ihh 9 

Decision No. 92666 FEB 4 19..$1 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the a:pplication ) 
of SOUTHWEST SUBURBAN 'ijATER, a ) 
corporation, for an order author- ) 
izing it to increase rates charged) 
for water service in the San Jose-) 
Whittier District. ) 

-----------------------------) 

Application No. 59745 
(Filed June 17, 1980: 
amended June 20, 1980) 

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen, by 
A. Crawford Greene, Attorney at Law, 
for applicant. 

William J. Jenninqs, Attorney at Law, 
and Jav B. Johnson, for the Commission 
staff • 

Applicant, Southwes~ suburban Water, a California 
corporation, seeks authority to increase the rates charged for 
water service in its San Jose-Whittier District. The rate 
increases proposed by applicant are in steps designed to increase 
annual revenues in test year 1981 by $3,531,200, or 51.0 percent, 
over the revenues produced by rates in effect at the time this 
application was filed; in test year 1982 by $371,400, or 3.5 

percent, over revenues from rates proposed for 1981; and in test 
year 1983 by $908,000, or 8.4 percent, over revenues from rates 

proposed for 1982. 
Applicant provides public utility water service to 

approximately 61,500 general metered customers in its two districts. 

The San Jose-Whittier District, to which this proceeding is 
addressed, includes approximately 48,800 customers in areas in or 
adjacent to the cities of Covina, West Covina, La Habra, La Puente, 

I 

-1-



-. 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

Industry, Glendora, Santa Fe Springs, Whittier, and adjacent 
unincorporated areas in Los Angeles county. Its other district, 
the La Mirada District, includes approximately 12,700 customers 
in the city of La Mirada and adjacent unincorporated areas in 
Los Angeles and Orange Counties. Applicant produces approximately 
75 percent of the San Jose-Whittier District's water requirements 
from 40 company-owned wells and the remainder of the supply is 
purchased through interconnections with water purveyors contiguous 
to applicant's service areas. 

An informal public meeting was held on June 11, 1960, at 
7:30 p.m., in the Glenn A. Wilson High School, Multi-Purpose Room, 
Hacienda Heights, to aiscuss this application. Applicant notified 
each customer of the meeting, which was sponsored jointly by 
applicant and the staff, by a postcard mailed May 31, 1960. Ten 
customers attended the meeting. Although water quality and rate­
making procedures were the principal topics covered, the major 
concern expressed by the customers in attendance was the effect 
of the proposed rate increase on individual bills. There were no 
complaints about service or water quality. 

After due notice, public hearing on this application was 
held before Administrative Law Judge Main in Los Angeles on 
October 27 and 26, 1960. None of applicant's customers attended 
the hearing. Applicant presented testimony and exhibits through 
two of its vice presidents and two of its managers. The staff 
studies were presented by a financial analyst and three utilities 
engineers. The matter was submitted subject to the receipt of 
Exhibit 15 due November 7, 1960 and concurrent briefs due November 17, 
1980. The exhibit and the briefs were timely filed and the matter 
.-'~ stands ready for decision .. 

-2-



'. 

• 

• 

~.59745 ALJ/EA 

Present and Proposed Rates 
In the San Jose-Whittier District general metered service 

is proviaed under district Schedule No. SJW-l. In addition, service 

is provided in this district under the following company-wide 
schedules: Schedule No.4, Private Fire Protection Service: 
Schedule No. 4A, Fire Hydrant Service on Private Property; 
Schedule No. 9-CF, Construction and Tank Truck Service: and 
Schedule No. 9-CF2, Service to Tract Houses During Construction. 
Each of the company-wide schedules, except Schedule No. 9-CF2 
which has a common rate, has separate rates for each of applicant's 

two districts. 
Applicant proposes increasing the San Jose-Whittier 

District general metered service rates as well as the company­
wide rates applicable to this district other than the company-wide 
rate under Schedule No. 9-CF2. The proposed rates reflect a 
spreading of increases proportionally on a revenue basis to the 

several schedules. 
As can be seen from the following tabulation which sets 

forth the present and proposed rates for general metered service, 
(a) separate quantity rates are prescribed for the three tariff 
areas, each of which represents an elevation zone: (b) the life­
line quantity is lowered from 500 cubic feet per month to 300 
cubic feet per month: and (c) the proposed increases are confined 

to the service charges. 

: 

-3-



•• 

• 

• 

A • .5974S lJ:LJ/EA 
I 

San Jos~~tt1er District 

General Metered Service 

Service Charges: 

For 518 x 3/4-inch meter •••••• 
For 3/4-1nch meter •••••• 
For 1-1nch meter •••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••• 
For 3-1nch meter •••••• 
For 4-inch meter •••••• 
For 6-iuch meter •••••• 
For 8-inch meter •••••• 

Quanti. ty Rates: 

Present* 
Rates 

$ 3.58 
4.47 
5.80 
8.23 

11.29 
20.23 
28.30 
46.77 
69.27 

For all vater deliveree,per 100 cu.ft. 

Tariff Area No.1 
First 300 c~.ft. per mo •.•••• $ .231 
Next 200 cu. ft. per mo. •••• .231 
Over 500 cu.ft. per mo. •••• ...385 

Tariff Area No. 2 
First 300 cu.£t. per mo. •••• .261 
Next 200 cu.£t. per mo. .... .261 
Over sao eu.£t. per mo. .... .420 

Tart£f Area No. 3 
First 300 cu.ft. per mo. •••• .291 
Next 200 cu.ft. per mo. •••• .291 
Over 500 cu.ft. per mo. .... .454 

Per Meter Per Month 
Applicant Proposed Rates** 

1981 1982 1983 

$ 8.02 
10.07 
13.02 
18.48 
25.39 
45.48 
63.62 

105.08 
157.42 

$ .231 
.385 
.385 

.261 

.420 

.420 

.291 

.454 

.454 

- -
$ 8.50 

10.67 
13.79 
19.49 
26.82 
48.19 
67.41 

111.33 
166.50 

$ .231 
.385 
.385 

.261 

.420 

.420 

.291 

.454 

.454 

$ 9.72 
12.20 
15.78 
22.39 
30.76 
55.12 
77.11 

l27.44 
190.08 

$ .231 
.385 
.385 

.261 

.420 

.420 

.291 

.454 
.454 

*From Tariff Sheet No. 5S1-W, effective October 8, 1980. 
**From Exhibit 2 • 

. ' 

-4-



•• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA /hh 

Need For Rate Relief 
In its application applicant stated the need for rate 

relief was caused primarily by the following factors: increased 
operation and maintenance expenses not recoverable by offset 
procedures: continuing reduction of water consumption by existing 
customers: and increases in cost of money and in rate of return 

requirements. 
Rate of Return 

Early in 1980 applicant developed the water service 
rates proposed in this application for the years 1981, 1982, and 
1983, using a sufficient return on rate base in each of those 
years to yield a 16.0 percent return on common equity. From 
applicant's viewpoint at that time, that criterion and procedure 
yielded the minimum rates of return necessary to enable applicant 
to maintain its credit standina, attract new capital at a 
reasonable cost, and provide a fair and reasonable return on 
equity. However, by the time~o£ the hearing held in late 
October 1980, applicant no longer held that viewpoint. Its rate 
of return witness then testified that in his opinion the minimum 
return on common equity required to yield a sufficient rate 
of return on rate base is 14 percent. 

The staff witness places the fair return on applicant'S 
common equity at 13.0 percent. In addition, instead of $2 million 
in common equity issues applicant had contemplated, the staff 

witness projected a short-term debt issue of Sl million in 1982 
and a long-term debt issue of $2 million in 1983 (of which $l 

million would be used to retire the 1982 short-term debt) • 

-5-



'. 

• 

• 

A .. 5974S ALJ/EA/hh 

. 

Applicant does not take exception to the staff's 

substitution of debt for equity but does differ on the applicable 
interest rates.. Applicant's witness estimated the interest rate 
on the 1982 short-term debt issue at 14 percent and the interest 
rate on the 1983 long-term debt issue at 13 percent, whereas the 

staff witness estimated interest rates of 12.25 percent and 11.50 
percent for the Sl million short-term debt issue for 1982 and for the 

S2 million long-term debt issue for 1983, respectively. Applicant 
has accepted the uniform averaqe-year capital ratios, as developed 

by the staff, for use in determining a fair rate of return in this 

proceeding .. 
In accordance with the foregoing, the respective rate 

of return recommendations of the staff and applicant stand as 

sho..-n in the following tabulation: 

: : Cap1~al 

: Item : Ratios . . 
Average Year 1981 

Long-tom Debt 48.25"Z. 
Pref crred Stock 3.25 
ec.non Equity 48.50 

Total 100.00"Z. 

Average Year 1982 
Long-tem Debt* 48.25"Z. 
hd erred Stock 3.25 
Ccmnon Equ1 t.y 48.50 

:ro~a1 100.00"Z. 

Average Tur 1983 
Long-term l)ebt. 48.25"Z. 
Preferred S~ock 3.25 
CcaIDon Equ1 ty 48.50 

Tot.al 100.00"Z. 

,,~~IDc1udea .hort-term debt issue. 
'.~ 

-6-

Coat 
Factora 

9.87"1. 
5.37 

13.00/14.00 

9.98/10.247. 
5.30 

13.00/14.00 

10.12/10.43"Z. 
5.29 

13.00/14.00 

· · · · 
'Weighted Cost 

Staff : Applicant 

4.76"l. 4.767. 
.17 .17 

6.31 6.79 

11.247. 11.727-

4.82"l. 4.947. 
.17 .17 

6.31 6.79 

11.307. 11.907. 

4.88"l. 5.03"Z. 
.17 .17 

6.3l 6.79 

11.367. 11.997. 

: 



'. 

• 

• 

A.5974S ALJ/EA Ihh 

Applicant's witness and the staff witness both 
acknowledged the difficulty of projecting future interest costs. 
It was the staff's view that by the time of the.,new borrowings, 
interest rates will be lower than their late October 1980 levels. 
The staff witness projected a 12 percent bank prime rate in 1982, 
making applicant's cost of new short-term debt 12.25 percent, or 
~ percent above the prime rate to which such borrowing would 
probably be tied. For the new long-term debt, he projected an 
11 percent interest rate in 1983 for bonds of water utilities of 
a quality similar to those of California Water Service. He fixed 
applicant's interest rate on the new long-term borrowing at 11.5 
percent, or ~ percent above the rate of 11 percent projected for 
the benchmark issues. 

Applicant's witness also envisions a decline in interest 
rates. He pointed out that typically long-term debt costs to 
applicant are one to two percentage points more than to California 
'~ater Service and that the lowest interest rate at the time of the 
hearing available to California Water Service was 13 percent. 
Accordingly, he contended his estimate of applicant's long-term 
borrowing cost of 13 percent in 1983 reflects long-term rates 
dropping one to two percentage points. His estimate of the cost 
of new short-term debt at 14 percent reflects a lesser decline 
than forecast by the staff witness. 

We agree witT:l these witnesses that in these times future 

interest rates rarely can be accurately predicted. Nonetheless, 
a prOjection of future borrowing costs is essential to the rate 
of return determination. Because we lack a better guide, we deem 
,it appropriate to adopt in round numbers the middle ground of the 

" ,projections on interest rates by these two witnesses. For the 
"··~rt-term debt to be issued by applicant in 1982 and the long-term 

debt to~ issued by applicant in 1983, the inter.at rates we will 
apply are 13 percent and 12 percent, respectively • 

-7-



'. 

• 

• 

A .. s974s UJ/EA Ihh 

In reaching his recommended return on common equity of 
13 percent, the staff witness, among other things, considered 
applicant's past earnings performance, its equity ratio, comparative 
earnings, and recently authorized rates of return for Class A 
water utilities under our jurisdiction. Other factors considered 
by this witness included interest coverage requirements, capital 
requirements, and the effects of continued inflation and increases in 
embedded cost of capital. In arriving at his recommendation the 
staff witness was guided by the traditional standards espoused in 
the Bluefield and Hope decisions. 

In light of its conservation efforts and plans which our 
staff found to be commendable, its good water service, and its 
asserted position at the forefront of the industry in its efforts 

to improve the efficiency of its operations, applicant urges us 
to authorize rates which will give it the opportunity to earn 14 

percent on common equity. At that level, the return on equity 
would be one percentage point:above the staff recommendation which 

assumed a normally efficient operation. 
Earlier in this discussion of the fair rate of return 

issue we adopted somewhat higher costs of new debt than those 
projected by the staff.. An upward pressure is, of course, exerted 

on the level of fair return for common equity as the cost of new 
debt capital increases. Indeed, as recently as in D.91537 dated 
April 2, 1980 in A.s87Sl of California Water Service we said in 
that regard: 

" 

. . 

"We also believe that as the cost of long-term 
debt increases, some recognition of this must 
be made in the return allowed on common equity 
or the common shareholders would not be com­
pensated for the difference in risk involved 
in investments by bondholders and stockholders. 

-8-



• 

• 

• 

A.S974S ALJ/EA 

"It' is conceded that there is no precise 
mathem~ticnl relationship between return 
on equity ~nd cost of debt c~pital. We 
must consider m~ny r~ctors in ~rriving at 
a judament determinntion of u reasonable 
return on comr:lon equity in each situcltion ••• " 

We also should observe that applicant's present rate 

structure is, as will be elaborated upon when the rate design 

issue is reached later in this decision, markedly conducive to 

earnings volatility. In essence, that vol~tility is attributable 

to the inverted second-tier commodity ratecx~ecding by about 
$0.16 per Ccf (hundred cubiC feet) the incremental change in 

volume-related expenses at current levels'of usage. Yet another 

factor deserving consider~tion in arriving'at a fair rate of 

return is the need to curtail a wideninq gap between the returns 
on equity we have ~ccently authorized for the major energy or 

telephone utilities and those for the Class A water utilities • 

Upon careful consideration we ~elke the judgment that 

a 13.5 percent return on common equity is felir clnd reasoI'lclble for 

applicant. The ",c.op~ed capital ratios, cost factors. and the 

resultant rcltes of return are tabulated below: 

Item 

Average Ye.:l.r 1981 
lone-term Debt 
Pre! erred Stock 
Common EqIJi ty 

l'otlll 

Aver~e Yellr 1982 
Lons-term Debt 
Preferrc:<1 Stock 
Common Equi ty 

l'otlll 

Averngc Yeilr 1983 
Long-term Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Col'lllnon Equity 

l'oti),l 

*!ncludes short-term debt issue. 
-9-

Co..pitill 
R.:l.tios 

48.25'1. 
3.25 

48.50 

100.007. 

48 .. 25'1. 
.·3.25 
48.50 

100 .. 007. 

48.25'1. 
3.25 

48 .. 50 

100.007-

Cost 
FlI.ctors 

9.87'7-
5.37 

13.50 

10.017. 
5.30 

13.50 

10.207. 
5.29 

13.50 

Weighted 
Cost 

4.76'1. 
.17 

6 .. 55 

11.487. 

4.837. 
.17 

6.55 

11.55'1. 

4 .. 927. 
.17 

6_55 

11.647. 



A.59745 ALJ/SA 

Results of Operation 

To evaluate the need for rate relief, witnesses for 
applicant and the Commission staff have analyzed and estimated 
for test years 1981 and 1982 applicant's operating revenues, 

operating' expenses, and rate base. The staff's study of operating 
results (Exhibit 14) was based, in part, on later information 
than that available in early 1980 when applicant prepared its 
study (Exhibit 1). In Exhibit 3 applicant set forth the staff 

estimates and accepted them with several adjustments. In Table 1, 
which follows, the results for test years 1961 and 1982, as shown 

in Exhibit 3, and the operating results we adopt are set forth. 

-10-



I .... 
fJ 
I 

• 
" 

- Table" 

SWHIWEST SUBUJUWf WA'I'ER I s1I"JOSF-WHITTIER Dim-RIcr 

Estimated Results of Qperatlon 
Test Year 1981 
(Page 1 of 2) 

Present Rate;)1 
J Adjustments 

: Staff :Use Per :Other O6l1:AppUcant 18 :Adopted :Authorized r 
,.' Item : EeU~.a_te :Customer:Other AW:Revlsed Est. :Estimate: Rat,!! 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

Operating Revenues ~ 1,899.6 ~U21.9) $ $ 7,711.7 $ 1,864.0 $ 9,781.9 

06It l!J)enlea 
Purcha8ed Water 641.8 (54.0) 581.8 625.~ 625.2 
Purchased Pover 1,258.6 (27.0) 1,231.6 1,262.4!I 1,262.4 
Ass e881l'1ents 362.1 (2.2) 360.5 362.0 362.0 
Payroll 1,184.0 1,184.0 1,184.0 1,184.0 
Uneoll eetibles 45.2 (0.7) 44.5 45.0 56.0 
Other 940.3 1l.2 1,011.5 940.3 940.3 
Inter-District <296.3) (296.3) (296.3) <296.3) 

Total 06H 4,136.3 (83;·9) 71.2 4,123.6 4,122.6 4,133.6 

AM bpenaes 
Payroll 412.9 412.9 472.9 472.9 
Employee Benefits 536.9 536.9 536.9 536.9 
In8urance 236.3 236.3 236.3 236.3 
Reg. Carm. Expense 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 
Out.ide Services 89.0 89.0 89.0 89.0 
Other 214.8 14.8 -- 349.6 214.8 274.8 
Loea1 Franchise 118.1 U.8) 116.9 118.1 141.0 

Total I.U; 12135.0 U.8) 74.8 1.808.0 1.734.4 1 1163.3 
Total 06H and ANJ 5,811.3 (85.7) 146.0 5,931.6 5,857.0 5,896.9 

Depnc1aUon Expen8e 661.3 661.3 661.3 661.3 
ru.. Other Than Income 382.9 382.9 382.9 382.9 
State Tax 16.4 0.5) (14.0) H.U 14.4 195.2 
Pedera1 Tax (54.6) U5.1) (60.5) (130.2) (63.4) 720.1 

Total Oper. Exp. 6,871.3 (t04.3) 11.5 6,844.5 6,852.2 7,856.4 

Net Revenue 1,022.3 (17.6) (71.5) 933.2 1,011.8 1,931.5 
Rate Base 16,824.6 16,824.6 16,824.6 16,824.6 
Rate of Return 6.08~ 5.557. 6.01'1. 11.48~ 

Y Rates in eff~t aa of October 10, 1980. 
11 Includes adju8tment for mathematical error in staff est1l1\Ate. 

• 
--> 
• 
U'I 
\0 

" ~ U'I 

~ 
~ 



• Tabl. 
SCUfHWEST SUBURBAN WATER I JOSr-WHITTIER DlSI'RICr • Estimated Results of Qperation 

Test Year 1982 
(Pe.ge 2 of 2) )I 

• 
Present Rate;t! 

lJl , \D 

I Adjustments : '" ~ . Staff :Use Per :Other 06H:Applicant's :Adopted :Authorlzed: lJl 
• 
I .- Item Estimate :Customer:Other AbG:Revised Est.:Estlmate: Rates 

(Dollars in Thousands) ~ 
OPerating Revenues $ 7,991.3 $(149.2) $ $ 7,642.1 $ 7,955.2 $10,266.2 '-

~ 
~ Expense. 

Purchased Water 583.8 (51.1) 532.7 567.1 567.1 
Purchased Power 1,234.3 02.9) 1,201.4 1,231.8 1,231.8 
Asses81Denta 383.6 (25.3) 358.3 381.6 381.6 
Payroll 1,302.8 1,302.8 1,302.8 1,302.8 
Uncolleetiblea 45.6 (0.9) 44.7 45.5 58.7 
Other 959.7 152.4 1,112.1 959.7 959.7 
Inter-District (208.1) (208.1) (208.1) (208.0 

I Total 06H ..... 4,301.7 010.2) 152.4 4,343.9 4,280.4 4,293.6 
N 

AUJ Expeneea I 
Payroll 520.4 520.4 520.4 520.4 
Employee Benefits 600.7 600.7 600.7 600.7 
Insurance 265.8 265.8 265.8 265.8 
Reg. CamI. Expense 6.4 6.4 6.4 6.4 
Outside Services 100.1 100.1 100.1 100.1 
Other 311.9 86.0 397.9 311.9 311.9 
Local Franchise 120.0 (2.3) 117.7 11914 154.1 

Total A6IJ 1.925.3 (2.3) 86.0 2.009.0 1.924.7 1.9.59.4 

Total 06H and AYJ 6,227.0 (112.5) 238.4 6,352.9 6,205.1 6,253.0 

Deprtelation Expense 683.0 683.0 683.0 683.0 
Tu.. Other Than Income 409.2 409.2 409.2 409.2 
State Tax U8.9) 0.5) (22.9) (45.3) (20.5) 196.7 
Federal Tax (221.7) 05.3) (99.2) 036.2) (229.0 712.0 

Total Oper. Exp. 7,078.6 lIll.3) 116.3 7,063.6 7,047.7 8,253.9 

Net Revenue 912.7 U7.9) (116.3) 778.5 907.5 2,012.3 
Rate Base 17,422.5 17,422.5 17,422.5 17,422.5 
Rate of Return 5.24'1. 4.477. 5.217. 11.551. 

lJ Rates in .ffect as of October 10, 1980. 



'. 

• 

• 

A.S974S ALJ/EA 

The remaining differences between the estimates of 
applicant and the staff, after applicant's basically accepting 
the staff estimates, are accounted for in the adjustments shown 
in Table 1 for use per customer, other O&M, and other A&G. We 
will now address these differences for test year 1981. Our 
discussion applies equally to test year 1982. 

Use Per Customer 

Both applicant and the staff utilized the same statistical 
method to determine a trend line to establish the use per residential 
customer which would have occurred, during the years 1970 through 
1979, had normal weather conditions occurred during that period. 
Both applicant and the staff excluded from their statistical 
calculations the drought years 1977 and 1978. Since the statis-
tical analysis employed by applicant and the one employed by the 
staff developed essentially the same trend line, applicant accepted 
the staff's trend line from 1970 through 1979. Where applicant 
and the staff disagree is in ~he estimate of domestic use per 
customer under normal climatic conditions for the future test 
years 1981 and 1982. The importance of this disagreement is 
underlined not only by the fact that 83 percent of applicant's 
sales are made to the domestic class, but by the fact that those 
sales are made under an inverted rate structure. 

In making its estimate, the staff followed Step 5 of the 
so-called Committee Method. This method can be found as Exhibit M, 
page 6-4, of Supplement to Standard Practice U-25 dated April 1, 
1977 of the Commission staff. Step 5 of the Committee Method 
states: 

"The reference run regression equation 
Q - K + at + bR + cT is to be used to 
obtain the estimate of normalized con­
sumption for the last recorded year. 
That value will be taken as the normalized 
consumption for that year plus the following 
two years. R + T are the 30 year billinq 
adjusted values. As usual, monthly rainfall 
input is to be limited to 4 inches maximum." 

-13-



•• 

• 

• 

A.S974S ALJ/EA 

Step 7 of the Committee Method provides: 

"Adopt results if they appear reasonable." 

The staff maintains that the results were reasonable and, 
therefore, adopted the normalized 1979 domestic water use per 
customer (excluding Murphy Ranch) of 220.8 Ccf for test years 1981 
and 1982. Applicant disagrees contending extrapolation of the 
agreed upon best-fit equation or trend line yields more reasonable 
results. Applicant's corresponding estimates are 213.8 Ccf for 
1981 and 210.3 Ccf for 1982. In essence, the disagreement between 
the staff and applicant is thus seen to stem from the question of 
how the best-fit equation should be used to estimate test year 

consumptions. 

14: 
In support of its estimate the staff observed in Exhibit 

112.6 The major effect of the drought is shown 
by the low usages during the years 1977 and 1978. 
For this reason staff eliminated data for the 
years 1977 and 1978 in its 'Modified Bean Method' 
study. However, staff did include 1979 data in 
its analysis. Examination of monthly data reveals 
a pattern of increasing usage per residential 
customer from mid-1978 through June, 1980. This 
indicates that lona term or residual conservation 
has been continually diminishing. Therefore, 
staff's inclusion of 1979 data (which includes 
considerable residual conservation) may result 
in staff's estimate being on the low side. 

112.7 Staff's use of 1979 data in its analysis was 
based on the assumption that, in accordance with 
the 'Committee Method', the normalized 1979 usage 
per residential customer would be used as the test 
year estimates. Staff does recognize that use of 
trends developed in the Bean study will result in 
declining usages for each of the test years. How­
ever, these trends include both pre-drought and 
post-drought data. Staff does not believe trending 
this data is reasonable, since post-drouqht consump­
tion contains significant residual conservation • 

-14-



•• 

• 

• 

A.S974S ALJ/EA 

Also, as previously mentioned, data from 
mid-1978 through June, 1980 shows a trena 
of increasing usage per residential customer 
as the gradual recovery from the drought 
continues.~ 

The staff witness elaborated on the above points. He 
testified that he did not believe an extrapolation of the down­
ward trend from 1970 to 1979 is valid since post-drought usage 
contains significant residual, or long-term, conservation effects 
not found in the pre-drought usages. He further testified that 
a more significant trend is the one showing recovery from the 
drought, i.e., an upward trend from 1977 through June 1980. 
In his view the upward trend will eventually be dissipated as 
the result of a leveling of consumption per customer in which 
some residual conservation effects will continue permanently. 
It was his conclusion that the Committee Method was especially 
well suited to this outlook because it anticipates the leveling 
off in consumption. 

Applicant, as stated earlier, disagrees insisting that 
the proper judgment to be rendered on the basis of existing data 
is that a downward trend of normalized use established during the 
period 1970 through 1979 will continue. In support of this 
proposition, applicant's witnesses pointed to: (1) the increased 
concentration by subdividers on building more condominiums and 
apartments instead of single-family residences, with the typical 
condominium and apartment unit using a recorded average of 156 

and lSS Ccf in 1979, respectively, compared to a recorded average 
use per residential customer in that year of 220 Ccf; (2) a 17 
percent decline in the number of individuals living in a house­
~~ld in the city of West Covina from 1970 to 1980, the decline 
t.ing from 3.62 individuals in 1970 to 3.01 in 1980; (3) a 
continuing decline in the enrollment in the three public school .' 

-1S-



• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

districts in the San Jose-Whittier area from 1970 to 1980 of 
35 percent, 38 percent, and 32 percent, respectively, amountinq 
in that period to a loss of more than 23,700 students; (4) present 
customer awareness of the necessity to eliminate wasteful use of 
resources and the fact that customers obviously found out during 
the drought that they could get along with much less water than 
they had used in prior years: (5) the fallacy of utilizing short­
term experience (i.e., the increase in consumption since 1977) 

to estimate normalized use per customer into the future, due to 
the historical patterns of unexplainable, erratic variation in 
the short-term: and (6) calculations which indicated that, on a 
climatically adjusted basis, the usage for the first five months 
of 1980 had leveled out and was actually below the normalized trend 
line used as the basis of applicant's estimates for test years 
1981 and 1982 • 

In our view the need for more post-drought consumption 
data is pivotal to a more rel~able resolution of this issue. At 
this time the latest data available run through the month of 
September 1960. 

At our direction, the Commission staff has augmented 
through September 30, 1980 the basic data employed to develop the 
1970-1979 trend line which applicant has accepted. The result 
is a normalized 1980 domestic consumption of 222.811 Ccf per 
customer. This result differs from the 224.&!I Cc£ per residential 
customer obtained by the staff in Exhibit 14 for the normalized 
year 1979 by 1.8 Ccf. 

JI For San Jose-Whittier, including Murphy Ranch • 

-16-



•• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA /hh 
\\ 

We are persuaded that our staff rendered a valid 
judgment in deciding that the Committee Method is compatible 
with the limited post-drought experience available. For test 
years 1981 and 1982 we adopt, consistent with the latest 
available data, the use per residential customer of 222.811 
Ccf per year. Our adopted operating revenues at present rates 

and adopted operating expenses for purchased water, purchased 
power, and assessments on production consist of the respective 
staff estimates adjusted downward to reflect the adopted domestic 
water use. In the aggregate the adopted domestic water use 
represents a reduction from the staff estimate of 10,934,600 

j 

Ccf to 10,945,900 Ccf for test year 1981 and a reduction from . the staff estimate of 11,034,300 Ccf to 10,944,900 Ccf for test 

year 1982. 
Other O&M/Other A&G 

Based on an analysis of 1974 to 1978 recorded data the 

staff, as well as applicant in its original estimate, escalated 
the estimated 1980 other O&M expenses by 1.5 percent per year to 
arrive at an estimate of other O&M expenses for each of the test 
years. As may be seen from Table 1, other O&M expenses, comprising 

about 20 percent of total O&M expenses, include all O&M expenses, 
except purchased water, purchased power, assessments on production, 

payroll, and uncollectibles. 

" 

-17-



• 

• 

• 

A.S974S ALJ/EA 

Applicant stressed that while recorded 1979 data was 
not available when it developed its original estimate from an 
analysis of 1974 to 1978 recorded data, the later data not only 
had become available by the time the staff made its estimate 
but showed a 49 percent increase over the prior year. Because 
a need was thus made apparent for a higher inflation factor, 
applicant adjusted, as shown in Table 1, the staff estimates 
of other O&M expenses upward by $71,000 in test year 1981 and 
$152,400 in test year 1982. This was done by increasing the 
1.5 percent escalator used by the staff to 12.5 percent per 
year. 

The Commission staff witness, however, made it clear 
that he had not ignored the 1979 recorded data that became 
available. In fact he determined that the large increase in 
other O&M expenses in 1979 over prior years was attributable 
basically to two accounts: one was the source of supply 
expenses account with the increase covering the costs of 
testing wells for trichlorethylene (TCE); the other one was 
maintenance of meters expense, covering extra maintenance. It 
was his testimony that applicant included funds for extra main­
tenance of meters and for testing wells for TeE in its 1980 budget 
which was included in the staff's estimate; that these expenses 
were not in the 1974 through 1978 data; and that trending 1979 
in with the 1974 through 1978 data, therefore, would not be 
indicative of what the appropriate average increase would be. 
Moreover, it was his basic view that there is no indication 
other O&M expenses, which fluctuate widely year by year, follow 
any inflation rate such as the consumer prica i~dex or the 
producer's price index. 

We do not adopt applicant's adjustment to the staff 
estimate" of other O&M expenses • 

-18-



'. 

• 

• 

A.S974S AIJ/EA /hh 

In regard to other A&G expenses applicant's adjustment 

allo~s for untoreseen inflatio~. Originally. this allowance had 
been included in applicant's unrevised estimate (Exhibit l) of 

other A&G expenses as a contingency fund to cover unforeseen items 
an~ omissions. The staff rejected the allowance. It was the 

staff's position that its estimates of all nonoffsettable items 
contain the results of the application of reasonable escalation 

factors based on analyses of recorded and projected wage and 
price information. We likewise reject the allowance, noting, 

in addition, applicant has failed to show whether on-balance, 
unforeseen items and events or, for that matter, omissions and 

their counterpart, inadvertent inclusions, would help or hurt 
its operating results. 
Adopted Operating Results and 
Authorized Revenue Increases 

In addition to modifying the staff estimates in order to 
reflect a reduction in annual water use of 1.8 Ccf per residential 
customer in our adopted operating results, income taxes were 
computed, in part, by deducting from taxable income interest expenSe 
at a level consistent with the debt components used in developing 
the fair rate of return for applicant. The income tax computations 
are included in Appendix B attached to this decision. 

By comparing the entries for operating revenues in Table 1 

hereinabove, it can be seen that (1) the rates to be authorized 
for test year 1981 yield additional gross revenues of $1,923,900 
which represent a 24.46 percent increase over revenues at present 
rates and (2) the rates to be authorized for test year 1982 yield 
additional gross revenues of $2,311,000 which represent a 29.05 
percent increase over revenues at present rates. In addition, a 
third set of rates will be authorized to allow for attrition in 

-19-



•• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

rate of return after test year 1982. This is in keeping with our 
intention that the districts of Class A water utilities will not 
file a general rate increase application more often than once in 

three years. 
The attrition to be allowed for after 1982 has an 

operational component and a financial component. Its operational 
component is 0.80 percent as indicated by the 1981 rate of return 
of 6.01 percent declining to 5.21 percent for 1982 at present 
rates as shown in Table 1. Its financial component is the adopted 

estimate of financial attrition in rate of return of 0.09 percent 
between years 1982 and 1983 (i.e., the difference between the 
rates of return of 11.64 percent and 11.55 percent for years 1983 

and 1982, respectively). 
To offset the 0.89 percent combined financial-operational 

attrition rate, we will authorize a step increase for 1983 of 
$324,400. Applicant will be required to file an advice letter 
with supporting work papers o~ or after November 15, 1982 to 
justify such an increase. Fixing rates in this way results in 
a better matching of the consumers' interests than setting a 
high initial rate which would yield the adopted rate of return 
for a three-year average. The required supplemental filings 
will permit review of achieved rates of return before the final 

step increase is granted • 

-20-



'. 

• 

• 

A.S974S A:LJ/EA/hh 

Rate Design 
Applicant and staff agree that the lifeline quantit~t 

in the general metered service rate schedule should be lowered 
from 500 Ccf per month to 300 Ccf per month to conform to 'lifeline 
quantities of similar water utilities. They disagree, however, on 
whieh rate components of the rate structure should be increased. 

Applicant requests that the total increase authorized 
for general metered service be placed in the service charge. In 
support of this request, applicant pointed out that not only is 
the current commodity rate for usage in excess of lifeline con­
sumption far in excess of the average cost of water supply, but, 
more importantly, the current commodity rate is about SO.16 per 
Ccf in excess of the incremental change in volume-related expenses 
at current levels of usage and slightly in excess of the highest 
incremental volume-related cost change possible at current water 
cost levels. 

Applicant argued that the si9nificance of such excess is 

that presently if a customer reduces consumption by 100 cubic feet, 
the customer saves $.40 while applicant's costs are reduced only 
$.24, a result clearly unfair to applicant. Conversely, if the 
customer increases consumption by 100 cubic feet, the customer is 

, 

charged an additional S.40 while applicant's costs are increased 
only S.24, a result clearly unfair to the customer. It is appli­
cant's position that either result is obviously unreasonable and 
should not be made more so in this proceeding by further increasing 
the spread between incremental cost and the commodity rate • 

-21-



•• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

The Commission staff believes that applicant's proposal 
to increase only the service charge is contrary to the Commission's 
policy of instituting use-sensitive utility rates in an effort to 
increase conservation of natural resources. According to staff 
calculations, applicant would recover 37.4 percent of metered 
revenue through service charges for test year 1981 at present 

rates and, at 1981 applicant-proposed rates, 58.6 percent of the 
metered revenue would come from service charges. To give some 
perspective to these results, the staff made the observation in 

its report (Exhibit 14) that "Ld/uring the last year, the Commission 

has authorized several rate increases to other utilities wherein 
service charges typically generate 20% to 35% of the metered 
revenue." 

The staff recommends that any increase in rates be spread 
proportionally to all classes of customers, metered and flat rate • 
For metered rates approximately the same percentage increase should 
be applied to both service charges and the quantity rates. In 
regard to the latter, the increase should apply to both the life­
line and nonlifeline quantities because the accumulated increase 
in revenues since January 1, 1976 has exceeded 25 percent. 

The staff recommendations comport with established 
Commission policy and are adopted. 
Staff Recommendations 

The following staff recommendations have not been 
contested by applicant and are adopted: 

For future general rate increase applications 
applicant should (a) calculate working cash 
allowances using a detailed lead-lag study 
rather than the simplified method; (b) use 
l3-month weighted averages (rather than simple 
averages) for rate base items; (c) maintain 
separate common plant and district plant records: 

'. and Cd) allocate a portion of total common plant 
each year to the districts based on that year's 
four-factor allocation rather than allocating 
common plant net activity each year to the dis­
trict. 

-22-



'. 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

Conservation 

Applicant has adopted the following conservation-related 
co~orate goals: 

1. Reduce water losses to 7 percent of production 
by 1985 (currently about 12 percent). 

2. Reduce the unit consumption of energy (electrical 
and natural gas) used in delivering water to 90 
percent of the 1979 value by 1985. 

In an effort to meet these goals, applicant has undertaken 
the following programs: 

1. Leak detection in services - began in 1978, 
continuous basis. 

2. Test and, if necessary, replace or repair all 
large meters (meters 2" or greater) - started 
in 1979, continuous basis. " 

3. Replace all small meters which are 20 years or 
older - started in 1980, continuing through 1985 • 

4. Telemeter (a) water storage levels, (b) critical 
system pressure points, and (c) pump automation -
started in 1980, to be completed by 1985. 

5. Increase pump station efficiencies - continuous 
program. 

The detection of leaks in services and testing of large 
meters have already significantly reduced water losses. The 
district's recorded water loss percentages are: 

For the 12 Months Endina: 

December 31, 1978 
December 31, 1979 
July 31, 1990 

-23-

Percent 
14.70 
14.25 
11.8 



• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

The small meter replacement project, started in 1980, 

will be completed in 1985. It will replace all meters over 20 
years of age. Applicant will replace 12,165 meters out of 50,073 

meters in the district. Applicant has undertaken this program 
to further reduce water loss on the basis that older meters are 
less accurate (i.e., they generally register less water than is 
actually used by the consumer, thereby increasing water losses). 

The telemetering program will greatly improve applicant's 
ability to (a) respond to system demands, (b) make fuller use of 
its most efficient pumping plants, and (c) use power during off-

peak periods. 
The pumping plant efficiency program consists of: 

1. Replacing low-efficiency well and booster engines 
with overhauled or new engines of higher efficiencies. 

2. Replacing pump bowls and shaft bearinqs to improve 
pump efficiencie~. 

3. Adjusting the turn-on sequences of well pumps 
after considering current and projected ground­
water table levels and recalibrating existing 
facilities efficiencies. 
Consonant with our staff's recommendation, we compliment 

applicant on its conservation efforts and plans. 

Service 
A review of the Commission's customer complaint records 

for 1978 and 1979 indicates that 151 informal complaints for 
disputed bills were filed against applicant and that all com­

plaints were satisfactorily resolved • 

-24-



•• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

A summary of applicant's investigation reports on various 

customer complaints for 1978 and 1979 reveals the following com­

plaints which were all satisfactorily resolved: 
1978 1979 - -

Leaks 366 338 

High Bill 
Low Pressure 

Odor " Taste 
Color 

Total 

3,067 

287 

34 

45 

3,799 

709 

201 

27 

Sl 
1,326 

Applicant experienced a higher number of high bill 
complaints in 1978 than in other years. A large number of these 
high bill complaints was the result of two meter readers not 
reading the meters for about four months in 1978. These men 
were summarily discharged upon discovery of their actions. 
Since their false readings were generally lower than the actual 
readings, the next correct re~ding generated a much higher bill 
than normal, resulting in many high bill complaints. 

At the informal public meeting held on June 11, 1980 

at the Glen A. Wilson High School, Hacienda Heights, mentioned 

at the outset of this deCision, there were no complaints about 
service or water quality. The Commission staff considers appli-

cant's service to be satisfactory • 

-25-



•• 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

Waae and Price Standards 
By Resolution No. M-4704 dated January 30, 1979, the 

Commission ordered all utilities and regulated entities requestin; 
general rate increases to submit an exhibit with their applications 
to show whether the requested increase complies with the Voluntary 
Wage and Price Standards issued by the Council on Wage and Price 

Stability. Applicant's Exhibit 8 shows that (1) wage increases 
granted by applicant and (2) the requested rate increases are 

within the established guidelines. 

Findinas of Fact 
1. Applicant's service, conservation program, pump efficiency 

program, and water quality are satisfactory-
2.a. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of 

operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
years 1981 and 1982, together with an annual fixed rate of decline 
in rate of return of 0.80 percent for 1983 due to operational 
attrition, reasonably indicate the results of applicant's future 

operations. 
b. The compilation of adopted quantities and the adopted 

tax calculation are contained in Appendix B to this decision. 
3. Rates of return of 11.48, 11.55, and 11.64 percent, 

respectively, on applicant's rate base for 1991, 1982, and 1983 
are reasonable. The related return on common equity each year 
is 13.50 percent. This will require an increase of $1,923,900, 
or 24.46 percent, in annual revenues for 1981; a further increase 
of $383,300, or 3.88 percent, for 1982; and a further increase of 

$324,400, or 3.16 percent, for 1983. 
4. The adopted rate desiqn is reasonable. 

" 

-26-



'. 

• 

• 

A.S9745 ALJ/EA 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 

justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable; 
and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from 
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

6. The further increases authorized in Appendix A should be 
appropriately modified in the event the rate of return on rate base, 

aa)US~~~ to !~!leCt t~~ fa~eS then in effcG~ ~n9 ~9rmal ratemaking 

adjustments for the 12 months ended September 30, 1991 and/or 

September 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of <al the rate of return 
~ound rea~onable by the Commission for applicant durin~ the 
corresponding period in the most recent rate decision or (b) 11.48 

percent ~or 1981 and 11.55 percent for 1982. 

Conclusions of Law 
1. The application should be granted to the extent provided 

by the following order; the adopted rates are just, reasonable, 

and nondiscriminatory. 
2. Because of the immediate need for additional revenues, 

the effective date of the following order should be the date hereof. 

o R D E R ---_ ..... --
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant~ 
Southwest Suburban Water, is authorized to file for its San Jose­
Whittier District the revised rate schedules for 1981 sho~~ in 
Appendix A attached to this order. Such filing shall comply with 
General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules 
shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules 
&hall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective 

,":-«ate thereof. 

" 

-27-



•• 

• 

• 

A • 59 745 AJ.,;'J lEA 

2. On or after November lS, 1981 applicant is authorized 
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requestinq 
the step rate increases for 1962 shown in Appendix A attached to 
this order or to file a lesser increase which includes a uniform 
cents per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix A 
in the event that the San Jose-Whittier District rate of return 
on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and 
normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended Septem­
ber 30, 1981, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found 
reasonable by the Commission for applicant during the corresponding 
period in the then most recent rate decision or (b) 11.48 percent. 
Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The requested 
step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the Commission prior 
to becoming effective. The effective date of the revised schedules 
shall be no earlier than January 1, 1982, or thirty days after the 
filinq of the step rates, whichever is later. The revised schedules 
shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective 
date thereof. 

3. On or after November 15, 1982 applicant is authorized 
to file an advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting 
the step rate increases for 1983 shown in Appendix A attached to 
this order or to file a lesser increase which includes a un'iforrn 
cents per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment from Appendix A 
in the event that the San Jose-Whittier District rate of return 
on rate base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and 
normal ratemaking adjustments for the twelve months ended Septem­
ber 30, 1982, exceeds the lower of (a) the rate of return found 
rea~onable by the Commission for applicant during the corresponding 
:~riod in the then most recent rate decision or Cb) 11.55 percent • 

-28-



•• 

• 

• 

~.59745 ALJ/EA 

Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The 
requested step rates shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Commission prior to becoming effective. The effective date 
of the revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 
1983, or thirty days after the filinq of the step rates, which­
ever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service 

rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 
The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated fEB 4 1981 , at San Francisco, California • 

?/ ------------------------
con".m.iss ioners 

' . 

-29-



•• 

• 

• 

A .. 59745 AW/EA 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Schedule No. SJW-l 
San Jose and ~~t1er Tariff Areas 

CENl:RAL MErElUll SERVICE 

Applicable to all metered va.ter service. 

TERIU'l'ORY 

Portions of Cov1na, West Cov1na., La Puente, Glendora., ~tt1er, ana vicinity, 
Los Angeles and Orange Counties. 

Per Meter Per MOnth 

Service Charges: Increase 

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter •••••••.•••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-1/2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
lor 3-1nch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 8-ineh meter ••••••••••••••••• 

Quantity Rates: 

For all water delivered, per 100 cu.ft. 
Tariff Area No. 1 

First 300 cu.ft. per month ••••••••••••• 
Over 300 cu.ft. per month ••••••••••••• 

l'ariff Area No. 2 
Firat 300 cu.ft. per month ••••••••••••• 
Over 300 cu.ft. per month ••••••••••••• 

tariff Area No. 3 
Firat 300 eu.ft. per month ••••••••••••• 
Over.. 300 cu.ft. per month ••••••••••••• 

l.m 
$ 4.60 

5.80 
7.40 

10.00 
14.00 
26.00 
37.00 
60.00 
89.00 

$ .280 
.463 

.315 

.506 

.351 

.547 

.li§l 

$ .15 
.20 
.30 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
3.00 
4.00 

$ .009 
.017 

.012 

.019 

.014 
.• 020 

l'he Service Charge is appl1cable to all metered 
.ervice. It is a re.11neas-to---.erve charge to 
wb1ch 18 .:Ided the charge, computed at the Quantity 
late., for vater used during the IDODth. 

.!2.§l 

$ .10 
.20 
.20 

1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
1.00 
2.00 
3.00 

$ .008 
.016 

.009 

.016 

.010 

.018 



'. 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No. 4 

PRIVATE FIRE PR01're'XION SERVICE -
APPLlCABD.Il'Y 

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire protection 
.,.stems. 

TERRITORY 

All tariff areas. 

iAl'E$ 

For each inch of diameter of service 
connection per month ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Schedule No. 4A 

Per Month 
San Jose-Wbi tt1 er Service Area 

.!.2m:. 
$ S.OS 

Increase 
1982 1983 - -

$ .23 $ .16 

FIRE HYDRANl' SERVICE ON PR!VAl'E PROP.ERl'Y - -

Applicable to all fire hydrant service rendered from fire hydrants connected 
to company-owned mains on private property. 

TElUUTORY 

Per Month 
Sen ~o.e-~tt~er S,~ee Area 

Iuc:ease 
.!2!ll. 1982 ~ 

$ 3.76 , .17 $ .1Z 
Foor-1nc:h r1.er-~)'Pe ~1re hydrant wi~h 

l1ugle 2,.1nch outlet ••••••••••••••••••••••• . 
S1x-1DCh' r1.er-t;:rpe ~1re hydrant with 
ate.mer head •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5.28 .23 .17 

7.53 .34 .24 

.. 



'. 

• 

• 

£0.59745 JJ..J/EA 

APPENDIX B 

I - ADOP'l'ED QljANl'J:t'IES 

II - OFFSET Il'ms 

III - CUSTa1ER.S AND CONSUMP'l'ION: WITNESS DKF 

IV - RAl'E DESIGN DAtA: 'WIl'NES~ L/lQo' 

V - ADOPl'ED TAX CALC1JLlJION 

.' 



• 

• 

A.59745 itW/'EA 

APPENDIX B 
Page 1 of 6 

I - ADOPl'ED QtJAN'.rITIES 

Rce of Company: Southwest Suburban llater D1.tr1~t: San Jo.e-Wb1 tUer 

AppUcAtion No.: 5974S 

Prepared By: D. K. Fulcutome 

Name - Initials 

Project Manager: D. K. FukutCJCDe DKF 

Witnesses: 1. J. B. Johnson 
2. B. Panc;hadsaram 

Net-to-Gross: 2.0919 

Federal Xax late: 461. 

State Xax late: 9.6l. (for both teat ,ears) 

Local Fr~biae Xax Rate: l.Sllo .. 
Bua1neas License: 

Uncolleetible. Rate: O.S72~ 

II - OFFSr.r ll'EMS 

Purchased Power: Witness DKF 

:Sle~tr1c: 
Southern California Ediaon Coseany 
Mfec:Uve Schedule Date: 10/9/80 
~F: $O.04S13/kWh 
lCaAF: .0.Ol2l0/kWh 
CIJfA.C: .00003/ kWh 
ICS: .OOOlS/kWh 

"v PwDped (acre-feet) 
.... -WeUs 
Water Boo.ted (acre-feet) 
ltrh - Boo.ter, 
1'oUl kWh 
'total Coat 
Co.t/kWb 

JBJ 
SP 

Test Years 

14,858 
7,418,577 

36,490 
6,624,598 
141~3,175 
~5.000 
$.06302 

14,907 
7,316,520 

35,714 
6,373,482 
131~90,002 

oflO65,300 
$.06320 



1..59745 AJ/'£A 

'. 
APPENDIX B 
Pase 2 of 6 

Teat Yeare 
Caa: 1981 1982 - -Southern California Edison an 

Iffective Schedule Date: 8 1/80 

Vater Pumpecl (acre-feet) 13,530 13,567 
Thems - 'Wells 606,248 597,059 
Water Boost.ed (~re-feet)· 36,490 35,714 
!berms - Boosters 449,940 428,558 
Total Therms 1,056,188 1,025,617 
Total Cost $371,400 $366,500 
Cost/l'hexm $.35732 $.35735 

Purchased Weter: W1 tnees DKF 
South Cov1 na 
Quantity (acro-feet) 750 750 
Unit Coat ($/acre-foot) $50.00 $50.00 
Tot.al Cost $37,500 $37,500 

Covina - Irrlsat1!!Z 

• Q\W)Ot1ty (aere-feet.) 3,407 3,407 
Un! t Cost ($/ acro-foot) $84.70 $84.70 
Tot.al Cost $288,600 $288,600 

West Covina 
Quanti ty (acre-feet) 377 487 
Unit Cost ($/ acre-foot) $121.00 $121.00 
Total Coat ~S,600 $58,900 

lowland C.W.D. 
Quanti ty <.aero-feet.) 473 473 
Um. t Cost ($/ aere-foot) $116.00 $116.00 
Total Cost $54,900 $54,900 

Cal. Dcmestie 
CNanti ty (aere-f eet) 3,095 2,123 
Um. t Cost ($/ acre-foot) $33.08 $33.08 
Total Cost $102,400 . $70,200 

Stock "aea.ed (shares) 1,764 1,365 
Aa.e.~ent ($/share) $31.50 $31.50 
total Cost $55,600 $43,000 

.t1tl_ent (acre-feet) 2,526 1,968 k... (acre-feet) 569 155 

...... ent ($/ acre-foot) $61.20 $61.20 
%otal Cost $34,800 $9,500 

• 



'. 

• 

• 

A.59745 ALJ/EA 

Stoek Leaaed l,hares' 
Unit Coat ($/abare) 
Total Colt 

Inter-District 
QUAntity (~re-feet) 
'Oni t Coat ($/ acre-foot) 
Total Cost 

APPENDIX B 
Page 3 of 6 

Groundwater Alles aments: Wi. tneas DKF 
Ma1 n San Gabrt el Basi n 
Total Sue Yield (acre-feet) 
1980-1981 29,604.4 
1981-1982 28,346.5 
1982-1983 25,830.7 

Quantity Replaced (acre-feet) 
Aeaeasment ($/ acre-foot) 
Total Cost 

Long Beach Makeup (acre-feet) 
Aaaeasment ($1 acre-foot) 
Total Coat 

Well Production (acre-feet) 
.A.dm1n. Aaleument ($1 acre-foot) 
Total Coat 

Leased Water Rights lacre-feet) 
'Om t Coat <$1 acre-foot) 
Total Coat 

Central Basin 
Well Procluetion <acre-feet> 
Aaaeaament (S/ acre-foot) 
Total Cost 

Leued Water Rights (acre-feet) 
UDit Cost 
1'0tal. Coat 

'mol\Taxea: Witnea, DlCF 
___ --~-.. ed Payroll 
___ oed Payroll Taxes 

., 

" 

Test Years 
m!. !2.§! 

389 301 
$15.00 $15.00 
$5,800 $4,500 

-2,882 
$102.80 

$-296,300 

$60.00 

27,238 
$10.00 

$272,400 

27,238 
$1.10 

$30,000 

673 
$45.00 

$30,300 

1,150 
$16.00 

$18,400 

208 
$52.31 

$10,900 

$1,656,900 
$133,700 

.. 2,024 
$102.80 

$-208,100 

390 
$60.00 

S23,400 
26,934 
$10.00 

$269,300 

27,324 
$1.10 

$30,100 

673 
$45.00 

$30,300 

1,150 
$16.00 

$18,400 

193 
$52.31 

$10,100 

$1,823,200 
$145,700 



• 

• 

A.59745 AU/v.. 

P08taae: Wi tneu DKF 
Po.t~e Ixpenae 

Ad Valorem Taxes: W1 tneea :SP 
Amount 
£' .. e •• ed Value 
Tax ia.te 

APPENDIX :s 
Page 4 of 6 

Teet Years 
1981 1982 - -

$59,100 $59,500 

$249,200 
$19,618,970 

1.27"l. 

$263,500 
$20,748,470 

1.277. 

III - ClJsr~ AND CONSUMP'l'ION: WI'l'NESS DKF 

iea1c1ential 
Bus1ness 
Indu8triAl 
PuhUc Authorl ty 
Other 

Subtotal. 

Private Fire 
Protection 

Public 11 re 
Proteetiotl. 

Oth.er nat Rate 

Subtotal 

Inter-District 
Transfer 

Water Loss 

Iot&.l 

Pumped Water 
Purehued Water 

' . 

Ntmber of 
Customers 

1981 1982 - -
48,682 

564 
17 

130 
18 

49,411 

340 

5 

345 

49,125 
583 
17 

130 
18 

49,873 

359 

5 

364 

49,756 50,237 

Total Usage 
(l(Ccf) 

1981 -
10,845.9 
1,432.2 

78.3 
662.3 

31.6 

1982 -
10,944.9 
1,480.2 

78.3 
662.3 

31.6 

13,050.3 13,197.3 

1,255.4 
1,589.5 

15,895.2 

881.7 
1,477.9 

15,556.9 
12,365.9 12,403.1 
3,529.3 3,153.8 

Average Uaage 
(Cef/Yr. ) 

1981 1982 - -
222.8 222.8 

2,539.4 2,538.9 
4,605.6 4,605.6 
5,094.6 5,094.6 
1,755.3 1,755.3 



• 

• 

1..59745 jJ..J/!A 

· General Metered · · 

APPENDIX B 
Page 5 of 6 

IV - bl'E DESIGN nAl'A: w:am:sS Dl<.F 

: 
1981 : 

: 
1982 : 1983 : Service Charges · :(!xcluding Other Metered) :Cul!ltornera : Revenue :Customers : Revenue :Revenue : 

($xl,OOO) ~$xl,OOO) C$xl,OOO) 

SIS x 3/4-inch meter 7,656 $ 422 .. 6 7,690 $ 438.3 $ 447.6 

3/4-inch meter 34,902 2,429 .. 2 35,146 2,530.5 2,614.9 
1-inch meter 5,635 SOO.3 5,797 535.7 549.6 

1-1/2-inch meter 516 61.9 520 68.6 74.9 
2-inch meter 460 77.3 474 85.3 91.0 
3-inch meter 149 46.5 153 49.6 51.4 
4-inch meter 68 30.2 68 31.0 31.S 
6-inch meter 5 3.6 5 3.8 3.9 
8-inch meter 2 2 .. 1 2 2 .. 2 2.3 

Subtotal 49,393 3,573.7 49,855 3,745.0 3,867.4 

General Metered 
Quantity Charges Usage Osage 

tl~lud1~ Other Metered) tKCe.f) (.IeCe.f) 

Tariff Area No. 1 " 

0-300 cu.ft. S13.3 227.7 S17.0 236.1 242.6 
Over 300 cu. ft. 5,098.6 2,360.6 5,173.8 2,483.4 2,566.2 

Tariff Area No. 2 
0-300 cu.ft. 893.5 281.5 902.5 295.1 303.2 
Over 300 cu.£t. 6,186.1 3,130.2 6,244.8 3,278.5 3,378.4 

Tariff Area No. 3 
0-300 cu. ft. 6.8 2.4 10.3 3.8 . 3.9 

Over 300 cu. ft. 20.4 11.2 17.3 9.8 10.1 

Subtotal 13,018.7 6,013.6 13,165.7 6,306.7 6,504 .. 4 

Other Revenues 
other Metered 18.2 18.9 19.5 
PT1vate Fire Protection 111.3 122.6 126.3 
Other Flat Rate 6.8 6.8 6.S 
Hlace11ceou8 64.3 66.2 66.2 

lubtotal 200.6 214.5 218.8 

Total Icvenue $9,7S7.9 $10,266.2 $10,590.6 



'. 

• 

• 

A.59745 Al.J/IA 

APPENDIX B 
Page 6 of 6 

v .. ADOP1'ED TAX C.IUCU1.Al'lON 

Southwest Suburban Water 
San Jose--llhittier District 

:1.ine: 
:No. Item 

1 Operating Revenue 

ExpeftSes: 
2 Operation & Maintenance 
3 Administrative & General 
4 Taxes Other Than Inc:cme 
5 CCF'X 

6 Subtotal 

DcdustiQDQ F;q; Trumble Income: 
7 Tax Depreciation 
8 Dividend Exclusion 
9 Interest 

10 Other 
11 Subtotal Deductions 

12 Net Taxable Ineome (CCFl') 

13 CCFl' @ 9.6't 

14 Net Taxable Income (FIT) 

15 FIT @ 46't 

16 Graduated Tax Adjustment 

17 ITC 

18 Deferred Tax Adjustment 

19 Total FIT 

Test Year 1981 : Test Year 1982 
: CCFl' : FIT : CCFT : FIT 

(Dollars in Thousands) 

$9,787.9 $9,787.9 $10,266.2 $10,266.2 

4,133.6 
1,763.3 

382.9 

6,279.8 

4,133.6 
1,763.3 

382.9 
195.2 

6,475.0 

4,293.6 
1,959.4 

409.2 

6,662.2 

4,293.6 
1,959.4 

409.2 
196.7 

6,858.9 

716.3 716.3 740.3 740.3 
11.0 9.4 11.0 9.4 

756.2 756.2 794.2 794.2 
.' _~(.;.:9.::.;:0~) _--:;' ... 9::.;:.0:.:,' ___ 9;;.:.:.,;:;4 __ -.:.:9 .:.;;.4 

1,474.5 1,472.9 

2,033.6 

195.2 

1,840.0 

846.4 
(Ib§) 

(104.8) 
(7.9) 

720.1 

(Cd Figure) 

1,554.9 1,553.3 

2,049.1 

196.7 

1,854.0 

852.8 
(13.6) -

(119.3) 

(179) 

712.0 


